verticals on a global basis. The primary source of revenue is from agency arrangements in the form of fees for services
performed, commissions, and from performance incentives or bonuses. Certain clients may engage with the Company
in various geographic locations, across multiple disciplines, and through multiple Partner Firms. Representation of a
client rarely means that MDC handles marketing communications for all brands or product lines of the client in every
geographical location. The Company’s Partner firms often cooperate with one another through referrals and the sharing
of both services and expertise, which enables MDC to service clients’ varied marketing needs by crafting custom
integrated solutions. Additionally, the Company maintains separate, independent operating companies to enable it to
effectively manage potential conflicts of interest by representing competing clients across the MDC network.
The following table presents revenue disaggregated by client industry vertical for the three and nine months ended
September 30, 2018 and 2017, and the impact of adoption of ASC 606:

Three Months Ended September 30,
2018 2017

Industry Reportable Segment As
reported

Adjustment
to exclude
impact of
Adoption
of ASC
606

Adjusted

Food & Beverage All $80,919 $ (1,212 ) $79,707 $80,247
Retail All 40,421 (4,457 ) 35,964 43,202
Consumer Products All 40,124 1,136 41,260 43,825
Communications All 46,779 8,337 55,116 46,649
Automotive All 21,282 734 22,016 30,547
Technology All 26,005 171 26,176 25,748
Healthcare All 33,751 84 33,835 31,181
Financials All 30,378 283 30,661 26,631

Edgar Filing: MDC PARTNERS INC - Form 10-Q

15

Transportation and Travel/Lodging All 19,357 1,333 20,690 14,412
Other All 36,814 1,763 38,577 33,358

$375,830 $ 8,172 $384,002 $375,800

9

Edgar Filing: MDC PARTNERS INC - Form 10-Q

16

Table of Contents

Nine Months Ended September 30,
2018 2017

Industry Reportable Segment As
reported

Adjustment
to exclude
impact of
Adoption
of ASC
606

Adjusted

Food & Beverage All $234,203 $ 4,171 $238,374 $225,873
Retail All 116,832 (2,685 ) 114,147 134,993
Consumer Products All 118,097 362 118,459 119,554
Communications All 128,232 20,519 148,751 150,703
Automotive All 67,070 6,809 73,879 96,832
Technology All 71,085 (139 ) 70,946 72,620
Healthcare All 101,753 603 102,356 92,380
Financials All 83,079 1,194 84,273 73,777
Transportation and Travel/Lodging All 53,021 2,109 55,130 42,187
Other All 109,169 6,233 115,402 102,113

$1,082,541 $ 39,176 $1,121,717 $1,111,032

MDC has historically largely focused where the Company was founded in North America, the largest market for its
services in the world. In recent years the Company has expanded its global footprint to support clients looking for help
to grow their businesses in new markets. Today, MDC’s Partner Firms are located in the United States, Canada, and an
additional thirteen countries around the world. In the past, some clients have responded to weakening economic
conditions with reductions to their marketing budgets, which included discretionary components that are easier to
reduce in the short term than other operating expenses.

The following table presents revenue disaggregated by geography:
Three Months Ended September 30,
2018 2017

Geographic Location Reportable Segment As
reported

Adjustment
to exclude
impact of
Adoption
of ASC
606

Adjusted

United States All $296,544 $ 1,899 $298,443 $289,701
Canada All 32,132 286 32,418 31,418
Other All 47,154 5,987 53,141 54,681

$375,830 $ 8,172 $384,002 $375,800

Nine Months Ended September 30,
2018 2017

Geographic Location Reportable Segment As
reported

Adjustment
to exclude
impact of
Adoption
of ASC
606

Adjusted

Edgar Filing: MDC PARTNERS INC - Form 10-Q

17

United States All $848,336 $ 16,940 $865,276 $868,847
Canada All 91,597 (2,352 ) 89,245 88,471
Other All 142,608 24,588 167,196 153,714

$1,082,541 $ 39,176 $1,121,717 $1,111,032

See Note 12 of the Notes to the Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements for information related to
the nature of the services offered by the Company’s reportable segments.

10

Edgar Filing: MDC PARTNERS INC - Form 10-Q

18

Table of Contents

Contract assets and liabilities
Contract assets consist of fees and reimbursable outside vendor costs incurred on behalf of clients when providing
advertising, marketing and corporate communications services that have not yet been invoiced to clients. Unbilled
service fees were $92,900 and $54,177 at September 30, 2018 and December 31, 2017, respectively, and are included

[…]

typically used to measure progress and recognize revenue for these types of arrangements. This resulted in both the
deferral and acceleration of revenue recognition in certain instances.

iii.

In certain client arrangements, the Company records revenue as a principal and includes within revenue certain
third-party-pass-through and out-of-pocket costs, which are billed to clients in connection with the services
provided. In other arrangements, the Company acts as an agent and records revenue equal to the net amount
retained. The adoption of ASC 606 resulted in certain arrangements previously being accounted for as principal,
now being accounted for as agent.

As a result of these changes, the Company recorded a cumulative effect adjustment to increase opening accumulated
deficit at January 1, 2018 by $1,170.
The following table summarizes the impact of adoption of ASC 606 on the unaudited condensed consolidated
statement of operations during the three and nine months ended September 30, 2018:

Edgar Filing: MDC PARTNERS INC - Form 10-Q

41

23

Edgar Filing: MDC PARTNERS INC - Form 10-Q

42

Table of Contents

Three Months Ended September 30,
2018

As
Reported Adjustments

Adjusted
to Exclude
Adoption
of ASC
606

Revenue - Services $375,830 $ 8,172 $384,002
Costs of services sold $238,690 $ 14,122 $252,812
Operating profit (loss) $2,618 $ (5,950 ) $(3,332 )
Net loss attributable to MDC Partners, Inc. common shareholders $(18,234 ) $ (4,700 ) $(22,934 )
Loss per common share - basic and diluted $(0.32 ) $ (0.08 ) $(0.40 )

Nine Months Ended September 30,
2018

As Reported Adjustments

Adjusted to
Exclude
Adoption of
ASC 606

Revenue - Services $1,082,541 $ 39,176 $1,121,717
Costs of services sold $735,110 $ 48,083 $783,193
Operating profit (loss) $18,757 $ (8,907 ) $9,850
Net loss attributable to MDC Partners, Inc. common shareholders $(48,339 ) $ (6,085 ) $(54,424 )
Loss per common share - basic and diluted $(0.85 ) $ (0.10 ) $(0.95 )
The impact on the balance sheets and shareholders’ deficit as of and for the nine months ended September 30, 2018
was immaterial. There was no effect on other comprehensive income (loss) and the statement of cash flows for the
three and nine months ended September 30, 2018 and 2017.
In May 2017, the FASB issued Accounting Standards Update (“ASU”) 2017-09, Compensation - Stock Compensation:
Scope of Modification Accounting, which provides guidance concerning which changes to the terms or conditions of a
share-based payment award require an entity to apply modification accounting in ASC 718.  This guidance is effective